Employee Retention Tax Credit (ERTC) - In response to the COVID‐19 pandemic, the U.S. Congress passed the
CARES Act. Included in the CARES Act was the ERTC to encourage businesses and not-for-profit organizations
impacted by COVID-19 to keep employees on their payroll. The ERTC is a refundable tax credit computed based
on wages paid by KEXP. KEXP’s accounting policy for the ERTC is to record revenue when the refundable tax
credits are received from the government. Total ERTC revenue recognized during the years ended December 31,
2022 and 2021, was $134,723 and $230,895, respectively included as government funding on the statement of
activities.

Note 12 - Prior Period Restatement

During the year ended December 31, 2022, management re-revaluated an existing agreement with the University
of Washington noting the accounting treatment implemented did not match the nature of the underlying
transaction. The correction of the treatment resulted in a prior period restatement of the financial statements for
the year ended December 31, 2021. The impact of the change in treatment is summarized as follows:

As Previously
Reported Restatements As Restated

Impacted Lines - Statement of Financial Position:
Liabilities-

Deferred revenue:
University of Washington 932,494$   (88,975)$   843,519$

Total liabilities 2,329,045   (88,975)   2,240,070

Net Assets:
Without donor restrictions-

Undesignated 10,307,707   88,975   10,396,682
Ending total net assets without donor restrictions 26,916,463   88,975   27,005,438

Ending total net assets 27,332,054   88,975   27,421,029

Impacted Lines - Statement of Activities:
Net assets, beginning of year 25,501,084   88,975   25,590,059
Net assets, end of year 27,332,054   88,975   27,421,029

2021